Total as of March 31, 2022  (2,350,439)  (9,591,663)  (11,942,102)

During the years ended March 31, 2023, and 2022, there were no transfers between these levels
to determine the fair value of financial instruments.

(k) Sensitivity analysis (Consolidated)

Raízen adopted three scenarios for its sensitivity analysis, one probable and two (possible and
remote) that may have adverse effects on the fair value of its financial instruments. The probable
scenario was defined based on the commodities futures market curves for sugar, ethanol, diesel
(heating oil), US dollar and other currencies on March 31, 2023, corresponding to the balance of
the derivatives’ fair value on that date. Possible and remote adverse scenarios were defined
considering adverse impacts of 25% and 50% on product price curves and US dollar, which were
calculated based on the probable scenario.

Sensitivity analysis table

(1) Changes in fair value of derivative financial instruments
   Impact on profit or loss (*)

  Risk factors
Probable
scenario

Possible
scenario

+25%
Fair value

balance

Remote
scenario

+50%
Fair value

balance
Price risk
Commodity derivatives
Futures contracts:

Purchase and sale commitments  Sugar price increase  (891,471)  (8,934,741)  (9,826,212)  (17,869,482)  (18,760,953)
Purchase and sale commitments  Ethanol price increase  379,535  (1,083,286)  (703,751)  (2,166,572)  (1,787,037)
Purchase and sale commitments  Gasoline price decrease  (12,178)  19,124  6,946  38,248  26,070

Purchase and sale commitments

Heating oil price increase  65,388  (220,936)  (155,548)  (441,872)  (376,484)

Purchase and sale commitments  Energy price decrease  974,127  (902,599)  71,528  (1,805,198)  (831,071)
   515,401  (11,122,438)  (10,607,037)  (22,244,876)  (21,729,475)
Foreign exchange rate risk
Foreign exchange rate derivatives
Futures contracts:

Purchase and sale commitments  US$/R$ exchange rate increase  956  (39,509)  (38,553)  (79,018)  (78,062)
Forward contracts:

Purchase and sale commitments  US$/R$ exchange rate increase  256,762  (1,709,848)  (1,453,086)  (3,419,696)  (3,162,934)
Purchase and sale commitments  €/US$ exchange rate increase  (10,484)  (428,917)  (439,401)  (857,834)  (868,318)

Purchase and sale commitments  €/R$ exchange rate decrease  (32)  (2,200)  (2,232)  (4,400)  (4,432)
Exchange swaps:
Purchase and sale commitments  €/US$ exchange rate increase  4,344  (287,551)  (283,207)  (575,103)  (570,759)
Locked-in exchange

Purchase and sale commitments  US$/R$ exchange rate decrease  9,783  (2,993,640)  (2,983,857)  (5,987,280)  (5,977,497)
   261,329  (5,461,665)  (5,200,336)  (10,923,331)  (10,662,002)

RAÍZEN S.A.

Notes from management to the financial statements as of March 31, 2023
In thousands of Reais - R$, unless otherwise indicated

142

Público

   Impact on profit or loss (*)

  Risk factors
Probable
scenario

Possible
scenario

+25%
Fair value

balance

Remote
scenario

+50%
Fair value

balance
Interest rate risk
Interest swap:

Purchase and sale commitments  Interest rate decrease  264,795  47,867  312,662  95,735  360,530

   264,795  47,867  312,662  95,735  360,530

Total   1,041,525  (16,536,236)  (15,494,711)  (33,072,472)  (32,030,947)

(*)  Projected result considering a horizon of up to 12 months from March 31, 2023.

As of March 31, 2023, the commodity and foreign exchange futures curves used in the sensitivity
analysis are described below:

   Scenarios
Risk factors Index Position  Probable  Possible  Remote

Sugar price increase R$/ton Short  2,289  2,861  3,434
Ethanol price increase R$/ m³ Short  3,604  4,505  5,406
Gasoline price decrease R$/ m³ Long  3,264  2,448  1,632
Heating oil price increase R$/ m³ Short  4,980  6,226  7,471
Energy price decrease R$/mwh Long  168  126  84
Exchange rate increase US$/R$ Short  4.78  5.97  7.17
Exchange rate increase €/US$ Short  1.05  1.31  1.58
Exchange rate decrease €/R$ Long  5.67  4.25  2.83
Exchange rate decrease US$/R$ Long  5.08  3.81  2.54
Interest rate decrease (%) per year Long  13.65  10.24  6.82

(2) Foreign exchange exposure, net

The probable scenario considers the position as of March 31, 2023. The effects of the possible
and remote scenarios that would be posted to the consolidated statement of income as foreign
exchange gains (losses) are described below:

   Effect of exchange rate changes

Asset/liability
balances

 Possible
scenario

+25%

 Remote
scenario

+50%

 Possible
scenario

-25%

 Remote
scenario

-50% Net foreign exchange exposure as of March 31, 2023

Cash and cash equivalents (Note 3)  5,120,361  1,280,090  2,560,181  (1,280,090)  (2,560,181)
Restricted cash (Note 4.b)  1,207,322  301,831  603,661  (301,831)  (603,661)
Foreign trade accounts receivable (Note 5.a)  4,016,404  1,004,101  2,008,202  (1,004,101)  (2,008,202)
Advances to suppliers (Note 14.b)  91,382  22,846  45,691  (22,846)  (45,691)
Related parties (Note 9.a)  (3,012,602)  (753,151)  (1,506,301)  753,151  1,506,301
Advances from clients   (1,546,507)  (386,627)  (773,254)  386,627  773,254
Suppliers (Note 14.a)  (7,540,996)  (1,885,249)  (3,770,498)  1,885,249  3,770,498
Loans and financing (Note 16)  (16,305,127)  (4,076,282)  (8,152,564)  4,076,282  8,152,564
Lease liabilities (Note 15.b)  (374,250)  (93,563)  (187,125)  93,563  187,125
Other liabilities (1)  (319,158)  (79,790)  (159,579)  79,790  159,579

Impact on statement of income for the year   (4,665,794)  (9,331,586)  4,665,794  9,331,586

(1) Consideration payable for the acquisition of Raízen Paraguay.

As of March 31, 2023, the rates used in the mentioned sensitivity analysis were as follows:

RAÍZEN S.A.

Notes from management to the financial statements as of March 31, 2023
In thousands of Reais - R$, unless otherwise indicated

143

Público

  R$/US$
Probable, statement of financial position
balance

 5.08
Possible scenario +25%  6.35
Remote scenario +50%  7.62
Possible scenario -25%  3.81
Remote scenario -50%  2.54

(3) Interest rate sensitivity

As of March 31, 2023, the probable scenario considers the weighted average post-fixed annual
interest rate on loans and financing, and for financial investments and securities (except LFT),
the CDI and IPCA accumulated over the past 12 months. In both cases, simulations were
performed with an increase and decrease of 25% and 50%. The consolidated results of this
sensitivity analysis are presented below:

  Interest rate sensitivity

  Probable
scenario

Possible
scenario

Remote
scenario

Possible
scenario

Remote
scenario

   +25%  +50%  -25%  -50%

Financial investments (including LFT)  480,974  120,244  240,487  (120,244)  (240,487)
Debentures (securities)  5,532  1,383  2,766  (1,383)  (2,766)
Investment funds (securities)  8,699  1,687  3,374  (1,687)  (3,374)
Restricted financial investments (restricted cash)  8,527  2,132  4,264  (2,132)  (4,264)
Post-fixed loans and financing  (2,133,702)  (533,426)  (1,066,851)  533,426  1,066,851
Additional impact on income for the year  (1,629,970)  (407,980)  (815,960)  407,980  815,960

As of March 31, 2023, we applied the following rates and assumptions in the sensitivity analysis:

   Scenarios

Possibl

e   Remote
Possibl

e   Remote
  Probable  25%  50%  -25%  -50%

101% of the accumulated CDI - % per year  13.43%  16.78%  20.14%  10.07%  6.71%
100% of the accumulated CDI + 4% per year  17.82%  21.27%  24.73%  14.36%  10.91%
Accumulated IPCA - % per year  4.65%  5.81%  6.98%  8.14%  9.30%
Weight post-fixed annual interest rate on loans and financing  8.65%  10.81%  12.97%  6.48%  4.32%

(l) Capital management (Consolidated)

The Company’s objective when managing its capital structure is to ensure the continuity of its
operations and finance investment opportunities, maintaining a healthy credit profile and
offering an adequate return to its shareholders.

Raízen has a relationship with the main local and international rating agencies, as shown below:

RAÍZEN S.A.

Notes from management to the financial statements as of March 31, 2023
In thousands of Reais - R$, unless otherwise indicated

144

Público

Agency  Scale  Rating  Outlook  Date